
Appeal Nos. 18-CO-0289 & 20-CF-0190



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 03/01/2024 01:06 PM

GLENN ARTHUR SMITH,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division

EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC
DEFENDER SERVICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

SAMIA FAM

JACLYN FRANKFURT

*STEFANIE SCHNEIDER

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE

633 3rd Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 628-1200

*Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE TRIAL JUDGE REVERSIBLY ERRED IN DENYING MR.
SMITH’S *BATSON* CHALLENGE.9

 A. STEP THREE OF *BATSON* REQUIRES TRIAL JUDGES, AND
 APPELLATE COURTS ON REVIEW, TO RIGOROUSLY
 SCRUTINIZE THE PROFFERED RACE-NEUTRAL REASONS
 IN LIGHT OF ALL THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES.9

 B. THE TRIAL JUDGE FAILED TO PROBE THE
 PROSECUTOR’S PROFFERED RATIONALE, AND IT DOES
 NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY WHEN THE RECORD IS
 EXAMINED AS A WHOLE.17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>(Edwin) Smith v. United States</i> , 966 A.2d 367 (D.C. 2009)	15
* <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	2, 11, 12, 19
* <i>Harris v. United States</i> , 260 A.3d 663 (D.C. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	14
* <i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 649 A.2d 301 (D.C. 1994)	15
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	10, 12, 20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 288 A.3d 766 (D.C. 2023)	14, 15, 20
* <i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tursio v. United States</i> , 634 A.2d 1205 (D.C. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	15

Other Authorities

D.C. App. R. 29(a)(2)	1
Jeffrey J. Pokorak, Rape as a Badge of Slavery: The Legal History of, and Remedies for, Prosecutorial Race-of-Victim Charging Disparities, 7 NEV. L.J. 1, 38 (2006)	20
Randall L. Kennedy, <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> : Race, Capital Punishment, and the Supreme Court, 101 HARV. L. REV. 1388, 1411 (1988)	20

Off. of State Superintendent of Educ., Licensing and Compliance,
available at <https://osse.dc.gov/service/licensing-and-compliance>
(last visited Feb. 29, 2024).....22
